

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AF HOLDINGS LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

DOES 1 – 1,058,

Defendants.

No. 1:12-cv-00048-BAH

Hearing Date: April 27, 2012

Time: 10:30 A.M.

Courtroom: 15

(Hon. Beryl A. Howell)

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO QUASH SUBPOENAS ISSUED TO NON-PARTY INTERNET SERVICE PROVIDERS BRIGHT HOUSE NETWORKS, LLC; COX COMMUNICATIONS, INC.; SBC INTERNET SERVICES, INC. D/B/A AT&T INTERNET SERVICES; AND VERIZON ONLINE LLC**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE SUBPOENAS SHOULD BE QUASHED BASED ON FATAL DEFECTS IN THE UNDERLYING LAWSUIT AND THE UNDUE BURDEN IMPOSED ON THE ISPs BY THESE AND SIMILAR “MASS DOE” ACTIONS. ....	2
A. Applicable Legal Standards: The Subpoenas Must Be Quashed Where, as Here, They Impose an “Undue” Burden on the ISPs.....	2
B. The Burden of Responding to These and Similar Subpoenas in Mass Doe Actions Is an Undue One Because Personal Jurisdiction Does Not Exist Over the Vast Majority of Targeted Subscribers.....	3
C. The Record Before This Court Weighs Heavily in Favor of Addressing the Joinder of 1,058 Subscribers at the Outset. ....	8
D. By Its Silence, Plaintiff Effectively Concedes That Forum Shopping Exists Here and That It Selected This Forum in the Hopes of Obtaining the Broadest Range of Subscriber Information from the ISPs. ....	10
II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE ISSUES PRESENTED HERE SHOULD BE CERTIFIED FOR APPEAL PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b). ....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>A. P. De Sanno &amp; Son, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 313 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1963).....	13
<i>AF Holdings LLC v. Does 1-135</i> , No. 11-CV-03336, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7493 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 19, 2012).....	12
<i>AF Holdings LLC v. Does 1-96</i> , No. C-11-03335, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 134655, 2011 WL 5864174 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 22, 2011) .....	5
<i>AF Holdings LLC v. Does 1-96</i> , No. C-11-3335, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109816, 2011 WL 4502413 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2011) .....	6, 11
<i>AF Holdings, LLC v. Does 1-97</i> , No. C-11-03067, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126225, 2011 WL 5195227 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 1, 2011) .....	11
<i>Berlin Media Art v. Does 1-654</i> , No. C-11-03770, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120257, 2011 WL 36383080 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 18, 2011).....	4
<i>BMG Music v. Does 1-4</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53237 (N.D. Cal. July 31, 2006) .....	8
<i>Boy Racer, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108685 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2011) .....	6
<i>Call of the Wild Movie, LLC v. Does 1-1,062</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 332 (D.D.C. 2011).....	5, 8
<i>Caribbean Broad. Sys., Ltd. v. Cable &amp; Wireless PLC</i> , 148 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	1, 2, 5
<i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940) .....	12
<i>Crawford v. Dothan City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 214 F.R.D. 694 (M.D. Ala. 2003).....	8

*DigiProtect USA Corp. v. Does 1-240*,  
 No. 10 Civ. 8760, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109464,  
 2011 WL 4444666 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2011).....4

*Donkeyball Movie, LLC v. Doe*,  
 810 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. May 12, 2011).....8, 10

*Exponential Biotherapies, Inc. v. Houthoff Buruma N. V.*,  
 638 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....2

*Grant v. Chevron Phillips Chem. Co. L.P.*,  
 309 F.3d 864 (5th Cir. 2002) .....13

*Hard Drive Prods. v. Does 1-188*,  
 No. C-11-01566, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94319,  
 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 23, 2011).....4, 9

*Hard Drive Prods. v. Does 1-30*,  
 No. 2:11-CV 345, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119333,  
 2011 WL 4915531 (E.D. Va. Oct. 17, 2011).....4, 5, 12

*Hard Drive Prods. v. Does 1-130*,  
 No. C-11-3826, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132449 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2011) .....10, 12

*In re Micron Tech. Sec. Litig.*,  
 264 F.R.D. 7 (D.D.C. 2010).....2

*In re Sealed Case*,  
 827 F.2d 776 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....13

*Interscope Records v. Does 1-25*,  
 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27782 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 1, 2004) .....8

*K-Beech, Inc. v. Does 1-85*,  
 No. 3:11-cv-469, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124581,  
 (E.D. Va. Oct. 5, 2011).....12

*Laface Records, LLC v. Does 1-38*,  
 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14544 (E.D.N.C. Feb. 27, 2008) .....8

*Linder v. Dep’t of Defense*,  
 133 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....2

*McGIP, LLC v. Does 1-149*,  
 No. C-11-02331, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108109,  
 2011 WL 4352110 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 16, 2011).....9

<i>Millenium TGA v. Doe</i> , No. 10-C-5603, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110135, (N.D. Ill. Sept. 26, 2011) .....	4
<i>New Sensations, Inc. v. Does 1-1,474</i> , No. C-11-2770, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140670 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 7, 2011).....	4
<i>Northwestern Mem’l Hosp. v. Ashcroft</i> , 362 F.3d 923 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	3
<i>Nu Image, Inc. v. Does 1-23,322</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	2, 3, 4, 11
<i>On the Cheap, LLC v. Does 1-5011</i> , No. C-10-4472, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99831, 2011 WL 4018258 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 2011) .....	4
<i>Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders</i> , 437 U.S. 340 (1978).....	2, 3
<i>Patrick Collins, Inc. v. Does 1-2590</i> , No. C-11-2766, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140913 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 7, 2011).....	4, 9
<i>Penguin Group (USA), Inc. v. Am. Buddha</i> , 640 F.3d 497 (2d Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985) .....	8
<i>SBO Pictures, Inc. v. Does 1-87</i> , No. Civ. A 11-1962, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6968, 2012 WL 177865 (D.D.C. Jan. 19, 2012).....	4
<i>Thatcher v. Hanover Ins. Group, Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 1212 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>Voltage Pictures, LLC v. Does 1-5000</i> , No. Civ. A 10-0873, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50787 (D.D.C. May 12, 2011).....	10
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45.....	2, 3
